
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2860
ANSWERED ON:10.05.2006
DECLARATION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
Manvendra Singh Shri ;Rana Shri Kashi Ram;Thummar Shri Virjibhai;Yadav Shri M. Anjan Kumar

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of highways declared National Highways in the Ninth and Tenth Five Year Plans and the total length of National Highways as on date, State-wise;

(b) the quantum of amount released for the upgradation and repair of National Highways in the Ninth and Tenth Five Year Plans, State-wise; and

(c) the reaction of the Government to the work done on the National Highways in the Tenth Five Year Plan?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI K.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) During the Ninth (1997-2002) and Tenth (2002 -2007) Five Year Plan periods, 108 and 44 State Roads respectively were declared as National Highways. State-wise National Highways and their Length are given at Annexure - I.

(b) Statement indicating allocation / release of funds for Development and Maintenance of National Highways during the 9th and 10th Five Year Plan Periods is given at Annexure - II.

(c) There has been increase in the allocation of funds during the Tenth Five Year Plan from the initial allocation of Rs. 34240.00 crore to Rs. 40360.40 crore which led to increased development of National Highways. In terms of Physical achievements so far, the Government has developed 4362 km of 4-lane, 3082 km of widening to 2-lane, 14368 km under improvements in Riding Quality Programme (IRQP) and 7175 km of strengthening of National Highways during 10th Plan Period.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2860 BY KUNWAR
MANVENDRA SINGH AND OTHERS REGARDING `DECLARATION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS` FOR ANSWER ON 10TH MAY,
2006

STATE-WISE NATIONAL HIGHWAYSAND THEIR LENGTH IN THE COUNTRY

Sl.No. Name of State  National Highway No.     Total
           Length

1 Andhra Pradesh  4,5,7,9,16,18,43,63,202,205,214,214A,219,221 & 222 4472
2 Arunachal Pradesh 52,52A & 153      392
3 Assam   31,31B,31C,36,37,37A,38,39,44,51,52,52A,52B,53,54,
    61,62,151,152,153 & 154     2836
4 Bihar   2,19,28,28A,28B,30,30A,31,57,57A,77,80,81,82,83,
    84,85,98,99,101,102,103,104,105,106,107 & 110  3537
5 Chandigarh 21 24
6 Chhattisgarh  6,12A,16,43,78,111,200,202,216,217 & 221  2184
7 Delhi   1,2,8,10, & 24      72
8 Goa   4A,17,17A & 17B      269
9 Gujarat   6,8,8A,8B,8C,8D,8E,14,15,59,113 & NE-I   2871
10 Haryana   1,2,8,10,21A,22,64,65,71,71A,71B,72,73,73A & NE-II 1513
11 Himachal Pradesh 1A,20,21,21A,22,70,72,73A & 88    1208
12 Jammu & Kashmir  1A,1B,1C & 1D      1245
13 Jharkhand  2,6,23,31,32,33,75,78,80,98,99 & 100   1805
14 Karnataka  4,4A,7,9,13,17,48,63,67,206,207,209,212 & 218  3843
15 Kerala   17,47,47A,49,208,212,213 & 220    1440
16 Madhya Pradesh  3,7,12,12A,25,26,26A,27,59,59A,69,75,76,78,86 & 92 4643
17 Maharashtra  3,4,4B,4C,6,7,8,9,13,16,17,50,69,204,211& 222  4176
18 Manipur   39,53,150 & 155      959
19 Meghalaya  40,44,51 & 62      810
20 Mizoram   44A,54,54A,54B,150 & 154    927
21 Nagaland  36,39,61,150 & 155     494


22 Orissa   5,5A,6,23,42,43,60,75,200,201,203,203A,215,217 & 224 3704
23 Pondicherry  45A & 66      53
24 Punjab   1,1A,10,15,20,21,22,64,70,71,72 & 95   1557
25 Rajasthan  3,8,11,11A,11B,12,14,15,65,71B,76,79,79A,89,90,112,
    113,114 & 116      5585
26 Sikkim   31A       62
27 Tamil Nadu  4,5,7,7A,45,45A,45B,45C,46,47,47B,49,66,67,68,205,
    207,208,209,210,219 & 220    4183
28 Tripura   44 & 44A      400
29 Uttaranchal  58,72,72A,73,74,87,94,108,109,119,121,123 & 125  1991
30 Uttar Pradesh  2,2A,3,7,11,12A,19,24,24A,25,25A,26,27,28,28B,28C
    29,56,56A,56B,58,72A,73,74,75,76,86,87,91,91A,92,
    93,96,97,119 & NE-II     5689
31 West Bengal  2,6,31,31A,31C,32,34,35,41,55,60,60A,80,81 & 117 2325
32 Andaman & Nicobar 223       300
 Total          65569

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2860 BY SHRI
KUNWAR MANVENDRA SINGH AND OTHERS REGARDING `DECLARATION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS` FOR ANSWER ON
10TH MAY, 2006

STATEMENT INDICATING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
DURING NINTH AND TENTH FIVE YEAR PLAN 1997-98 TO 2001-02 AND 2002-03 TO 2005-2006

      (RS. IN LAKHS)
Sl. No. NAME OF STATES/ UTS NINTH FIVE YEAR PLAN-   TENTH FIVE YEAR PLAN-
    1997-98 TO 2001-2002  2002-03 TO 2005-2006
    DEVELOPMENT MAINTENANCE DEVELOPMENT MAINTENANCE
      AND REPAIRS    AND REPAIRS

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  38112.84 19971.70 40195.01 14660.00
2 ARUNACHAL PRD.  0.00  0.00  1655.00  102.00
3 ASSAM   21119.86 14281.45 32105.21 10345.00
4 BIHAR   25346.43 21344.05 30003.54 15388.00
5 CHANDIGARH  506.00  277.54  620.00  234.00
6 CHHATISGARH  4227.80  3449.99  19502.70 8849.00
7 DELHI   4383.00  864.04  2100.00  173.00
8 GOA   8071.58  2637.69  4300.00  1764.00
9 GUJARAT   38945.54 14091.88 33561.71 10899.00
10 HARYANA   47028.50 7016.83  21092.00 4401.00
11 HIMACHAL PRADESH. 17315.00 11067.01 14600.00 6533.00
12 JAMMU & KASHMIR  1000.00  889.75  822.00  198.00
13 JHARKHAND  4700.00  2845.40  14370.00 7758.00
14 KARNATAKA  30189.63 17035.81 41003.12 16439.00
15 KERALA   44907.74 13569.41 31045.60 10984.00
16 MADHYA PRADESH  49372.70 23803.31 35209.79 22150.00
17 MAHARASHTRA  70402.34 24035.98 44622.10 19832.00
18 MANIPUR   5070.54  3279.24  6416.32  3086.00
19 MEGHALAYA  8103.62  4049.47  11484.23 4104.00
20 MIZORAZM  3100.00  1574.75  9375.00  2183.00
21 NAGALAND  4200.00  1485.94  5075.00  1016.00
22 ORISSA   42666.93 17913.38 25746.89 15963.00
23 PONDICHERRY  890.27  364.43  898.00  342.00
24 PUNJAB   29950.86 8228.33  21905.74 7847.00
25 RAJASTHAN  33260.66 18540.70 29486.45 16989.00
27 TAMILNADU  33324.58 20286.18 36343.00 17346.00
28 TRIPURA   50.00  24.00  0.00  0.00
29 UTTAR PRADESH  67554.83 29192.89 62603.77 20163.00
30 UTTARANCHAL  2199.35  1477.55  11028.38 4020.00
31 WEST BENGAL  50941.96 17340.03 40470.00 10075.00
 TOTAL   686942.56 300938.73 627640.56 253843.00
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